# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Adaptiv Biopharma Limited	09/30/2004

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Merrion Research I Limited	
Street Address:	Unit 3015 Lake Drive	
Internal Address:	National Digital Park, Citywest	
City:	Dublin	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Postal Code:	24	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10566458

# **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (215)923-2189

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 215-923-4466

Email: ghecht@synnlech.com

Correspondent Name: Gary A. Hecht Address Line 1: 1101 Market Street

Suite 2600 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Philadelphia, PENNSYLVANIA 19107

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Gary A. Hecht

Total Attachments: 4

500495884

source=Assign3AdaptivMerrion#page1.tif source=Assign3AdaptivMerrion#page2.tif source=Assign3AdaptivMerrion#page3.tif source=Assign3AdaptivMerrion#page4.tif

**PATENT** 

**REEL: 020697 FRAME: 0787** 

# **ASSIGNMENT**

THIS Assignment is effective as of the 30th day of September 2004, by and between Merrion Biopharma Limited, a company formerly known as Adaptive Biopharma Limited as evidenced by a copy of the "Certificate of Incorporation on change of name" attached hereto, and incorporated under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at 25/28 North Wall Quay, Dublin 1 Ireland (hereafter "Assignor") and Merrion Research I Limited a company incorporated under the laws of Ireland, having a place of business at Unit 3015 Lake Drive, National Digital Park, Citywest, Dublin 24, Ireland (hereafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS the Assignor is the proprietor of patent application PCT/IB2004/003414 filed 30 July 2004 (the Intellectual Property) and wishes to transfer the Intellectual Property to the Assignee.

WHEREAS the Assignee is desirous of acquiring the entire and exclusive right, title and interest in, to and under the Intellectual Property.

NOW, THEREFORE, In consideration of €100, receipt of which the Assignor hereby acknowledges, the Assignor, intending to be legally bound, does hereby sell, assign and transfer to the Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to the Intellectual Property as may have been vested in the Assignor, including, but not limited to, the right to claim priority under statute, regulation, Treaty of the Paris Convention, and in all letters patent, including all continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions or reexaminations thereof, throughout the world, together with all claims for damages by reason of any past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of said Intellectual Property for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term for which the Intellectual Property is in effect, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment and sale had not been made.

Assignor authorizes and requests competent authorities in all countries to record Assignee as owner of the Intellectual Property, including any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, extensions or reexaminations thereof, and to issue any and all letters patent thereon to Assignee, as owner of the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the same, for the sole use and enjoyment of Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Assignor shall provide to Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, cooperation and assistance at Assignee's request and expense (including the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths,

PATENT REEL: 020697 FRAME: 0788 exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation as may be reasonably required) in the implementation or perfection of this Assignment.

This agreement shall be governed by and interpreted in accordance with the laws of Ireland and the parties hereby submit to the exclusive jurisdiction of the Irish courts.

This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

IN WITNESS of which the Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be signed and executed by the undersigned duly authorized officers.

MERRION BIOPHARMA LIMITED

NAME: MICHAEL J. MCKENNA

TITLE: DIRECTOR

Before me personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public

(SEAL)

E4P: 10-04-09

### MERRION RESEARCH I LIMITED

BY: MJemand

NAME: Thomas W. Leonard

TITLE: Director

Before me personally appeared the above-named individual, to me known to be the person who is described in and who executed the foregoing Assignment and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purpose therein expressed.

Notary Public Eff. 10-24-09

(SEAL)

M:\GHecht\Merrion Pharmaceuticals\P26591A PCT\assignment.doc

Number. 368718

# Certificate of Incorporation on change of name

I hereby certify that

#### ADAPTÍV BIOPHARMA LIMITED

having, by a Special Resolution of the Company, and with the approval of the Minister for Enterprise, Trade and Employment, changed its name, is now. incorporated as a limited company under the name

#### MERRION BIOPHARMA LIMITED

and I have entered such name on the Register accordingly.

Given under my hand at Dublin, this

Wednesday, the 11th day of August, 2004

**RECORDED: 03/25/2008** 

**PATENT** 

REEL: 020697 FRAME: 0791